Town of Yucca Valley



Master Fee Schedule

Adopted Resolution No.23-33

Effective Implementation

Date: October 3, 2023

Town Hall/Clerk

Implementation Schedule

#	Fee and Description	10/3/2023	7/1/2024	7/1/2026	7/1/2028
1	Management Services:				
2	Business License Permit (Original)	\$59.00	\$74.00	\$89.00	\$105.00
3	Business License Permit (Renewal)	\$44.00	\$51.00	\$59.00	\$67.00
4	Preparation of Printer Records				
5	Annual Budget - Line Item Detail	\$15.00	\$17.00	\$19.00	\$22.00
6	Annual Budget - Summary Edition	\$15.00	\$17.00	\$19.00	\$22.00
7	Annual Financial Report (City)	\$15.00	\$17.00	\$19.00	\$22.00
8	Annual Financial Report (RDA, Others)	\$15.00	\$17.00	\$19.00	\$22.00
9	Photocopies	\$0.10	\$0.15	\$0.20	\$0.25
10	Returned Check Charges				
11	First Time	\$25.00	\$31.00	\$37.00	\$44.00
12	Each Subsequent Time	\$30.00	\$34.00	\$39.00	\$44.00
13	Document Certification	\$25.00	\$25.00	\$26.00	\$27.00
14	Tape Duplication of Public Meetings	\$20.00	\$35.00	\$50.00	\$65.00
15	Photocopies	\$0.10	\$0.15	\$0.20	\$0.25
16	Notary Fee	Notary fee set by State			
17	Passports	Per United State Passport Fees	Per United State Passport Fees	Per United State Passport Fees	Per United State Passport Fees
18	Copies- Large Format	\$5.00	\$5.00	\$5.00	\$5.00

Code Compliance

	Implementation Schedule						
#	Fee and Description	10/3/2023	7/1/2024	7/1/2026	7/1/2028	Notes	
1	Film Documentation						
2	Video Documentation	\$35.00	\$87.00	\$139.00	\$191.00	Plus material costs	
3	Warrant Services						
4	Inspection Warrant Service	\$137.00	\$207.00	\$278.00	\$349.00	Plus actual Costs and related attorney fees	
5	Abatement/Seizure Warrant Service	\$137.00	\$207.00	\$278.00	\$349.00	Plus actual Costs and related attorney fees	
6	Administrative and Field Services						
7	Certified Mailing	\$47.00	\$68.00	\$89.00	\$111.00	Plus current postal rates	
8	Property Search	\$10.00	\$25.00	\$40.00	\$55.00	Plus actual Costs and related attorney fees	
9	Notice of Administrative Hearing	\$25.00	\$43.00	\$61.00	\$79.00	Plus actual Costs and related attorney fees	
10	Notice of Defects Order	\$105.00	\$181.00	\$258.00	\$335.00	Plus actual Costs and related attorney fees	
11	Notice of Abate Order	\$105.00	\$181.00	\$258.00	\$335.00	Plus actual Costs and related attorney fees	
12	Notice of Pendency	\$30.00	\$49.00	\$68.00	\$87.00	Plus actual Costs and related attorney fees	
13	Title Search (By Title Company)	Fee charged to Town					
14	Emergency Abatement Order	\$140.00	\$306.00	\$472.00	\$638.00	Plus actual Costs and related attorney fees	
15	Emergency Boarding/Vacate Order	\$35.00	\$132.00	\$229.00	\$327.00	Plus actual Costs and related attorney fees	
16	Public Hearing Fee	\$75.00	\$91.00	\$108.00	\$125.00	Plus actual Costs and related attorney fees	
17	Vehicle Removal	\$35.00	\$81.00	\$128.00	\$175.00	Plus actual Costs and related attorney fees	
18	Inspections	\$50.00	\$62.00	\$74.00	\$87.00	Plus actual Costs and related attorney fees	
19	Re-Inspect Subsequent to Initial Inspection	\$50.00	\$54.00	\$58.00	\$63.00	Plus actual Costs and related attorney fees	
20	Graffiti Removal	Actual costs + staff time	Plus actual Costs and related attorney fees				
21	Site Abatement	Actual costs + staff time	Plus actual Costs and related attorney fees				
22	Hearing Fees -recording, Minutes, Officer	Actual costs + staff time	Plus actual Costs and related attorney fees				

Animal Control

		Implementation Schedule				
#	Description	10/3/2023	7/1/2024	7/1/2026	7/1/2028	
1	Quarantine report fee	\$45.00	\$48.00	\$51.00	\$54.00	
2	Investigation of public nuisance	\$135.00	\$162.00	\$189.00	\$217.00	
3	Notice to Abate	\$15.00	\$19.00	\$23.00	\$27.00	
4	Notice of Admin Hearing	\$15.00	\$35.00	\$55.00	\$76.00	
5	Notice of determination	\$15.00	\$28.00	\$41.00	\$54.00	
6	Inspection/seizure/warrant	\$270.00	\$322.00	\$375.00	\$428.00	
7	Admin Hearing	\$80.00	\$244.00	\$408.00	\$573.00	
8	Commercial Estab. Permit	\$65.00	\$70.00	\$75.00	\$81.00	
9	Town Animal Potentially Dangerous Fees	\$80.00	\$94.00	\$108.00	\$123.00	
10	Town Animal Public Nuisance Fees	\$80.00	\$81.00	\$83.00	\$85.00	
11	Town Rescue Owned Animal in Distress	\$30.00	\$56.00	\$82.00	\$108.00	
12	Town Late Fee	\$15.00	\$17.00	\$19.00	\$21.00	
13	Town Animal License Deposit	Reg 1 yr fee	\$0.00	Reg 1 yr fee	Reg 1 yr fee	
14	Licensing					
15	1 yr					
16	Regular Altered	\$12.00	\$12.00	\$12.00	\$12.00	
17	Regular Unaltered	\$48.00	\$48.00	\$48.00	\$48.00	
18	Senior/Disabled Altered	\$6.00	\$6.00	\$6.00	\$6.00	
19	Senior/Disabled Unaltered	\$12.00	\$12.00	\$12.00	\$12.00	
20	2 yr					
21	Regular Altered	\$24.00	\$24.00	\$24.00	\$24.00	
22	Regular Unaltered	\$96.00	\$96.00	\$96.00	\$96.00	
23	Senior/Disabled Altered	\$12.00	\$12.00	\$12.00	\$12.00	
24	Senior/Disabled Unaltered	\$24.00	\$24.00	\$24.00	\$24.00	
25	3 yr					
26	Regular Altered	\$36.00	\$36.00	\$36.00	\$36.00	
27	Regular Unaltered	\$144.00	\$144.00	\$144.00	\$144.00	
28	Senior/Disabled Altered	\$18.00	\$18.00	\$18.00	\$18.00	
29	Senior/Disabled Unaltered	\$36.00	\$36.00	\$36.00	\$36.00	
30	Town Animal Guard Dog Registration	\$32.00	\$66.00	\$100.00	\$135.00	

Animal Control

Implementation Schedule

			implementation coneduc				
#	Description	10/3/2023	7/1/2024	7/1/2026	7/1/2028		
31	Town Impound Fee - Owner medical related (business hours)	\$65.00	\$65.00	\$65.00	\$65.00		
32	Town Impound Fee - Owner medical related (After hours)	\$217.00	\$217.00	\$217.00	\$217.00		
33	Town Impound Fee - Owner arrest (business hours)	\$119.00	\$119.00	\$119.00	\$119.00		
34	Town impound fee - Owner arrest (after hours)	\$217.00	\$217.00	\$217.00	\$217.00		
35	Town Impound fee- Owner arrest release authorization	\$86.00	\$86.00	\$86.00	\$86.00		
36	Town Impound fees Small Livestock <75	\$173.00	\$173.00	\$173.00	\$173.00		
37	Town Impound Large Livestock After Hours	\$217.00	\$217.00	\$217.00	\$217.00		
38	Town Impound Livestock <75 After Hours	\$217.00	\$217.00	\$217.00	\$217.00		
39	Livestock Transportation Fee Business Hours	\$125.00	\$125.00	\$125.00	\$125.00		
40	Livestock Transportation Fee After Hours	\$175.00	\$175.00	\$175.00	\$175.00		

Animal Shelter

 	 tation	\sim \sim \sim	
ши	lation	OUL	Juuic

			Implementat	ion Schedule	
#	Description	10/3/2023	7/1/2024	7/1/2026	7/1/2028
1	Town Animal Euthanasia Fees - under 100 lbs	\$35.00	\$50.00	\$65.00	\$81.00
2	Town Animal Euthanasia Fees - over 100 lbs	\$55.00	\$67.00	\$79.00	\$91.00
3	Town Animal Humane Trap Fees	\$50 refundable deposit with \$5 daily rental fee (Monday - Friday)	\$50 refundable deposit with \$5 daily rental fee (Monday - Friday)	\$50 refundable deposit with \$5 daily rental fee (Monday - Friday)	\$50 refundable deposit with \$5 daily rental fee (Monday - Friday)
4	Town Animal Humane Trap Fees - Replacement Cost	\$55.00	\$63.00	\$71.00	\$80.00
5	Town Animal/State Unaltered Fee-1st	\$35.00	\$35.00	\$35.00	\$35.00
6	Town Animal/State Unaltered Fee-2nd	\$50.00	\$50.00	\$50.00	\$50.00
7	Town Animal/State Unaltered Fee-3rd	\$100.00	\$100.00	\$100.00	\$100.00
8	Town Adoptions Dog	\$92.00	\$133.00	\$175.00	\$217.00
9	Town Adoptions Puppy	\$85.00	\$127.00	\$169.00	\$212.00
10	Town Adoptions Cat/Kitten	\$55.00	\$75.00	\$95.00	\$115.00
11	Town Adoptions Horse	\$50.00	\$50.00	\$50.00	\$50.00
12	Town Adoptions Large Pigs	\$40.00	\$40.00	\$40.00	\$40.00
13	Town Adoptions Goat/Small Pigs	\$25.00	\$25.00	\$25.00	\$25.00
14	Town Adoptions Birds, Reptiles, Exotics	1/2 average current market rate			
15	Town Adoptions fowl/pocket pets	\$5.00	\$13.00	\$22.00	\$31.00
16	Replacement Tag	\$5.00	\$10.00	\$15.00	\$21.00
17	Transfer License to new owner	\$10.00	\$13.00	\$17.00	\$21.00
18	Town Impound Boarding Fee Dog/cat	\$8.00	\$9.00	\$10.00	\$12.00
19	Town Boarding Fee Livestock	\$12.00	\$13.00	\$14.00	\$15.00
20	Town Boarding Fee Small Animals	\$2.00	\$4.00	\$7.00	\$10.00
21	Town Animal Disposal Fee	\$15.00	\$32.00	\$50.00	\$68.00
22	Town Impound Fees After Hours	\$89.00	\$139.00	\$189.00	\$239.00
23	Town Impound Fee Large Livestock	\$170.00	\$229.00	\$288.00	\$348.00

Animal Shelter

Implementation Schedule

		Implementation Schedule				
#	Description	10/3/2023	7/1/2024	7/1/2026	7/1/2028	
24	Town Impound Fees Regular	\$55.00	\$61.00	\$67.00	\$73.00	
25	Town Microchip Fees	\$20.00	\$36.00	\$52.00	\$68.00	
26	Town Veterinary Fees	Actual Cost	Actual Cost	Actual Cost	Actual Cost	
27	Town Owner Turn in Fee	\$15.00	\$37.00	\$59.00	\$81.00	
28	Vaccinations DAPP	\$13.00	\$13.00	\$13.00	\$13.00	
29	vaccinations Bord	\$13.00	\$13.00	\$13.00	\$13.00	
30	Vaccinations Frpc	\$13.00	\$13.00	\$13.00	\$13.00	
31	Town Owner Turn In Fee Fowl / Pocket Pets	\$48.00	\$48.00	\$48.00	\$48.00	
32	Town Owner Turn In Litter of Puppies / Kittens	\$25.00	\$37.00	\$50.00	\$63.00	

			Implementation Schedule
#	Description	Unit	7/1/2024
	General Fees		
1	Issuance Fee	each	\$83.00
2	Construction Waste Management Plan Deposit Fee	each	\$500.00
3	Self Haul Permit Fee	each	\$421.00
	Permit Issuance Fee: (In addition to the fees prescribed in the Electric, Mechanical, Plumbing and Solar energy schedules for each permit on a single application form)		
	(Plus any surcharges, i.e.; Strong Motion Implementation Program or other fees, i.e.; School Fees, Drainage Fees, Road Fees. Etc.)		
	Additional Inspection and Plan Review Charges:		
4	Reinspection Fee	each	\$160.00
5	Duplicate/Replacement Job Card	each	\$36.00
6	Inspections During Off-Hours (Advance payment)	2 hour Min.	\$278.00
	Meetings - Formal and In-depth		
7	Application Meeting		\$232.00
8	First Hour	hourly rate	\$154.00
9	Each additional hour	hourly rate	\$77.00
	Plan Review Fees		
10	Plan Review by the Hour (Min. 1/2 Hour)	Per 1/2 Hour	\$252.00
	Expedited Plan Review		1.5 times the cost of
11	·		regular plan review
	REFUNDS		
12	Actual Cost Service - Return fee, except for suggested fee		\$140.00
	Work commenced or completed without first obtaining permission from the Building official, will incur double permit issuance fee		
	The Building Official will not refund work has been initiated for any permit. The Building Official shall not authorize the refunding of any fee paid after one		
	year in which the fee was paid and work was not commenced. Unused deposit monies of completed Actual Cost Projects will be refunded to the payee when		
	all charges for the project have been recorded.		
			1
	Appeals		
	Appeal to Building and Safety Board of Appeals	per permit	\$309.00
14	Appeal to Building and Safety Physically Disabled Access Appeals Board	per permit	\$309.00
	Chimney		
15	Chimney	each	\$451.00
	Chimney Repair	each	\$374.00
17	Close Existing Openings	each	\$196.00
	Decks		
	Deck	each	\$339.00
19	Deck (Railing Only)	each	\$173.00
	Demolition		
20	Demolition (up to 3,000 sf)	each	\$289.00
	Doors and Windows		.
	New door (non structural)	each	\$127.00
	New door (structural shear wall/masonry)	each	\$334.00
	New Window (non structural)	each	\$129.00
24	New window (structural shear wall/masonry)	each	\$193.00
25	Bay Window (structural)	each	\$193.00
26	Each additional door or window		10% of fee

			Implementation Schedule
#	Description	Unit	7/1/2024
	Fences/Walls		
27	, ,	up to 100 lf	\$181.00
28		each 100 lf	\$73.00
29		up to 100 lf	\$416.00
30		each 100 lf	\$90.00
31	Flag pole (over 20 feet in height)	each	\$276.00
32	Foundation Repair	each	\$285.00
	Field Investigation and Report		
33		each	\$258.00
34		each	\$532.00
	Pre-Alteration Inspection	each	\$196.00
36		each	\$161.00
37		each	\$180.00
38		each	\$180.00
	Garages and other Storage Units / Conventional Wood Frame		
39		sf	\$253.00
40		sf	\$215.00
41		sf	\$372.00
42	Masonry up to 1,000 sf	sf	\$638.00
	MISCELLANEOUS:		
43	Acoustical Review	each	\$290.00
44		each	\$263.00
45	Disabled Access Compliance Inspection	each	\$474.00
46	Stairs—First Flight	first flight	\$284.00
47	Each additional flight	per flight	\$115.00
	Patio Covers/Awnings/Trellis/Carport /Porch		
48		each	\$258.00
49	Patio - (Unenclosed) Permi	each	\$258.00
50	Patio - Frame (Enclosed) Permit	each	\$328.00
51	Standard Plan (ICBO or Town) Permit	each	\$167.00
52	Arbor/Trellis - Permit	each	\$237.00
53		each	\$167.00
54	Carport - (ICBO or wood frame) Review and Permit	each	\$258.00
	Piles		
55	Pile Foundations		\$442.00
56	Cast in Place Concrete (first 10 piles)	up to 10	\$905.00
57	Additional Piles (increments of 10)	each 10	\$346.00
58	Driven (steel, pre-stressed concrete)	up to 10	\$905.00
59	Additional Piles (increments of 10)	each 10	\$346.00
	Remodel—Residential		
60	Less than 300 sf	up to 300 sf	\$459.00
61	Kitchen	up to 300 sf	\$490.00
62	Bath	up to 300 sf	\$389.00
63	Additional remodel	each 300 sf	\$320.00
	Roof/Reroof		
64	Residential	up to 3000 sf	\$254.00

Boscription Unit				
Boscription Unit				
56 Multi-Family Dwelling				Implementation Schedule
Second S	#			7/1/2024
Section Sect	65			\$363.00
88 Roof Framing Reglucement				
Sear Additional roof structure replacement each 100 of \$226.0	67			\$320.00
Relatining Walls (concrete or masonry)				\$434.00
\$25.00 \$25.00 \$25.00 \$25.00 \$25.00 \$25.00 \$25.00 \$25.00 \$25.00 \$25.00 \$25.00 \$25.00 \$25.00 \$25.00 \$25.00 \$25.00 \$25.00 \$25.00 \$25.00 \$25.00 \$25.00 \$25.00 \$25.00 \$25.00 \$25.00 \$25.00 \$25.00 \$25.00 \$25.00 \$25.00 \$25.00 \$25.00 \$25.00 \$25.00 \$25.00 \$25.00 \$25.00 \$25.00 \$25.00 \$25.00 \$25.00 \$25.00 \$25.00 \$25.00 \$25.00 \$25.00 \$25.00 \$25.00 \$25.00 \$25.00 \$25.00 \$25.00 \$25.00 \$25.00 \$25.00 \$25.00 \$25.00 \$25.00 \$25.00 \$25.00 \$25.00 \$25.00 \$25.00 \$25.00 \$25.00 \$25.00 \$25.00 \$25.00 \$25.00 \$25.00 \$25.00 \$25.00 \$25.00 \$25.00 \$25.00 \$25.00 \$25.00 \$25.00 \$25.00 \$25.00 \$25.00 \$25.00 \$25.00 \$25.00 \$25.00 \$25.00 \$25.00 \$25.00 \$25.00 \$25.00 \$25.00 \$25.00 \$25.00 \$25.00 \$25.00 \$25.00 \$25.00 \$25.00 \$25.00 \$25.00 \$25.00 \$25.00 \$25.00 \$25.00 \$25.00 \$25.00 \$25.00 \$25.00 \$25.00 \$25.00 \$25.00 \$25.00 \$25.00 \$25.00 \$25.00 \$25.00 \$25.00 \$25.00 \$25.00 \$25.00 \$25.00 \$25.00 \$25.00 \$25.00 \$25.00 \$25.00 \$25.00 \$25.00 \$25.00 \$25.00 \$25.00 \$25.00 \$25.00 \$25.00 \$25.00 \$25.00 \$25.00 \$25.00 \$25.00 \$25.00 \$25.00 \$25.00 \$25.00 \$25.00 \$25.00 \$25.00 \$25.00 \$25.00 \$25.00 \$25.00 \$25.00 \$25.00 \$25.00 \$25.00 \$25.00 \$25.00 \$25.00 \$25.00 \$25.00 \$25.00 \$25.00 \$25.00 \$25.00 \$25.00 \$25.00 \$25.00 \$25.00 \$25.00 \$25.00 \$25.00 \$25.00 \$25.00 \$25.00 \$25.00 \$25.00 \$25.00 \$25.00 \$25.00 \$25.00 \$25.00 \$25.00 \$25.00 \$25.00 \$25.00 \$25.00 \$25.00 \$25.00 \$25.00 \$25.00 \$25.00 \$25.00 \$25.00 \$25.00 \$25.00 \$25.00 \$25.00 \$25.00 \$25.00 \$25.00 \$25.00 \$25.00 \$25.00 \$25.00 \$25.00 \$25.00 \$25.00 \$25.00 \$25.00 \$25.00 \$25.00 \$25.00 \$25.00 \$25.00 \$25.00 \$25.00 \$25.00 \$25.00 \$25.00 \$25.00 \$25.00 \$25.00 \$25.00 \$25.00 \$25.00 \$25.00 \$25.00 \$25.00 \$	69	'	each 100 sf	\$226.00
Additional retaining wall				
72 Special Design, 3-10 high (up to 50 lf) \$442.07 Additional retaining wall each 50 lf \$113.0 Additional retaining wall each 50 lf \$153.0 Additional retaining wall each 50 lf \$153.0 Additional retaining wall each 50 lf \$130.0 Additional retaining wall each 50 lf \$150.0 Plan Review each 5118.0 Part Retaining retaining wall each 5118.0 Sign - Primary (e.g. Billiboard) each 5118.0				\$258.00
Additional retaining wall each 50 If \$15.05 \$569.09				\$61.00
Test				\$442.00
75 Additional retaining wall each 50 If \$138.0 76 GravityCrib Wall, 0-10 high (up to 50 If) \$334.0 77 Additional GravityCrib Wall each 50 If \$138.0 78 GravityCrib Wall over 10 high (up to 50 If) \$158.0 79 Additional GravityCrib Wall each 50 If \$113.0 80 Pian Review each 50 If \$113.0 81 Permit (includes electrical) each \$118.0 82 Less than 10 sf each \$198.0 82 Less than 10 sf each \$1980.0 85 Storage Racks *** 80 40 -8 high (up to 100 If) \$207.0 85 each additional 100 If \$850.0 86 each additional 100 If \$850.0 87 each additional 100 If \$850.0 89 Permit Fee each 100 If \$850.0 80 Swimpi Pools \$20.0 \$20.0 80 Pian Review Fee Each \$123.0 9 Permi				\$113.00
Total Caracteric Mail (-0-10" high (up to 50 If) \$13.10				\$569.00
77 Additional Gravity/Crib Wall. each 50 lf \$113.0 78 Gravity/Crib Wall. over 10 ligh (up to 50 lf) \$568.0 79 Additional Gravity/Crib Wall each 50 lf \$113.0 80 Plan Review each \$114.0 81 Permit (includes electrical) each \$149.0 82 Less than 10 sf each \$196.0 82 Less than 10 sf each \$288.0 83 Greater than 10 sf or structural each \$288.0 84 0-8° high (up to 100 lf) \$207.0 \$208.0 85 oeach additional 100 lf each 100 lf \$207.0 86 over 8' high (up to 100 lf) each 100 lf \$35.0 86 over 8' high (up to 100 lf) each 200 lf \$35.0 87 Part merit Pools each 200 lf \$35.0 88 Plan Review Fee Each \$123.0 89 Permit Fee each \$223.0 90 Spas, Hot Tubs and Above Ground Pools each \$223.0 91 Spas, Hot Tub sa and Above Ground Pools each \$				\$136.00
Tarking/Cirb Wall, over 10' high (up to 50 if \$550.0				\$534.00
Additional Gravit/Crib Wall each 50 if \$113.0	77			\$113.00
Sign - Primary (e.g. Billboard) each \$118.0 Parm (includes electrical) each \$149.0 Skylight each \$149.0 Skylight each \$196.0 Skylight each \$196.0 Storage Racks each \$288.0 Storage Racks each \$288.0 Storage Racks each 4016	78			\$569.00
Boach Sample Sa	79		each 50 lf	\$113.00
Permit (includes electrical)				
Skylight	80			\$118.00
22 Less than 10 sf each \$196.0 \$288.0 \$288.0 \$288.0 \$288.0 \$288.0 \$288.0 \$288.0 \$288.0 \$288.0 \$288.0 \$288.0 \$288.0 \$288.0 \$288.0 \$288.0 \$288.0 \$288.0 \$288.0 \$288.0 \$288.0 \$288.0 \$288.0 \$288.0 \$288.0 \$288.0 \$288.0 \$288.0 \$288.0 \$288.0 \$288.0 \$288.0 \$288.0 \$288.0 \$288.0 \$288.0 \$288.0 \$288.0 \$288.0 \$288.0 \$288.0 \$288.0 \$288.0 \$288.0 \$288.0 \$288.0 \$288.0 \$288.0 \$288.0 \$288.0 \$288.0 \$288.0 \$288.0 \$288.0 \$288.0 \$288.0 \$288.0 \$288.0 \$288.0 \$288.0 \$288.0 \$288.0 \$288.0 \$288.0 \$288.0 \$288.0 \$288.0 \$288.0 \$288.0 \$288.0 \$288.0 \$288.0 \$288.0 \$288.0 \$288.0 \$288.0 \$288.0 \$288.0 \$288.0 \$288.0 \$288.0 \$288.0 \$288.0 \$288.0 \$288.0 \$288.0 \$288.0 \$288.0 \$288.0 \$288.0 \$288.0 \$288.0 \$288.0 \$288.0 \$288.0 \$288.0 \$288.0 \$288.0 \$288.0 \$288.0 \$288.0 \$288.0 \$288.0 \$288.0 \$288.0 \$288.0 \$288.0 \$288.0 \$288.0 \$288.0 \$288.0 \$288.0 \$288.0 \$288.0 \$288.0 \$288.0 \$288.0 \$288.0 \$288.0 \$288.0 \$288.0 \$288.0 \$288.0 \$288.0 \$288.0 \$288.0 \$288.0 \$288.0 \$288.0 \$288.0 \$288.0 \$288.0 \$288.0 \$288.0 \$288.0 \$288.0 \$288.0 \$288.0 \$288.0 \$288.0 \$288.0 \$288.0 \$288.0 \$288.0 \$288.0 \$288.0 \$288.0 \$288.0 \$288.0 \$288.0 \$288.0 \$288.0 \$288.0 \$288.0 \$288.0 \$288.0 \$288.0 \$288.0 \$288.0 \$288.0 \$288.0 \$288.0 \$288.0 \$288.0 \$288.0 \$288.0 \$288.0 \$288.0 \$288.0 \$288.0 \$288.0 \$288.0 \$288.0 \$288.0 \$288.0 \$288.0 \$288.0 \$288.0 \$288.0 \$288.0 \$288.0 \$288.0 \$288.0 \$288.0 \$288.0 \$288.0 \$288.0 \$288.0 \$288.0 \$288.0 \$288.0 \$288.0 \$288.0 \$288.0 \$288.0 \$288.0 \$288.0 \$288.0 \$288.0 \$288.0 \$288.0 \$288.0 \$288.0 \$288.0 \$288.0 \$288.0 \$288.0 \$288.0 \$288.0 \$288.0 \$288.0 \$288.0 \$288.0 \$288.0 \$288.0 \$288.0 \$288.0 \$288.0 \$288.0 \$288.0 \$288.0 \$288.0 \$288.0 \$288.0	81		each	\$149.00
83 Greater than 10 sf or structural each \$288.0 84 0-8 high (up to 100 lf) first 100 lf \$207.0 55 each additional 100 lf each 100 lf \$85.0 66 over 8' high (up to 100 lf) first 100 lf \$372.0 7 each additional 100 lf each 100 lf \$85.0 80 ver 8' high (up to 100 lf) first 100 lf \$85.0 9 each additional 100 lf each 100 lf \$85.0 80 swimming Pools 2 2 81 Plan Review Fee each \$123.0 89 Permit Fee each \$551.0 40 Spas, Hot Tubs and Above Ground Pools each \$223.0 91 Vinyl-lined/Fiberglass (up to 800 sf) each \$223.0 92 Spa or Hot Tub (Pre-fabricated) each \$256.0 93 Establish a stock plan- plan review fee each \$500.0 95 Standard Plan Comparison Review Fee each \$164.0 96 All others each <td></td> <td></td> <td></td> <td></td>				
Storage Racks	82		each	\$196.00
484 0-8' high (up to 100 lf)	83		each	\$288.00
85 each additional 100 if each 100 if \$85.0 86 over 8' high (up to 100 if) \$372.0 87 each additional 100 if \$372.0 87 each additional 100 if \$85.0 Swimming Pools \$85.0 Accessory to Single Family Dwellings \$8 88 Plan Review Fee Each \$123.0 9 Permit Fee each \$551.0 All other Swimming Pools \$223.0 \$9.0 90 Spas, Hot Tubs and Above Ground Pools each \$223.0 91 Viryl-ined/Fiberglass (up to 800 sf) each \$283.0 92 Spa or Hot Tub (Pre-fabricated) each \$280.0 93 Establish a stock plan- plan review fee each \$500.0 94 Standard Plan Comparison Review Fee each \$215.0 95 Slandard Plan Annual Renewal each \$215.0 96 All others each \$215.0 70 Single Wide (50 SU: "Trailer") each \$351.0 98 <td></td> <td></td> <td></td> <td></td>				
86 over 8' high (up to 100 lf) first 100 lf \$372.0 87 each additional 100 lf \$85.0 Swimming Pools Accessory to Single Family Dwellings 88 Plan Review Fee Each \$123.0 89 Permit Fee each \$551.0 All other Swimming Pools each \$223.0 90 Spas, Hot Tubs and Above Ground Pools each \$223.0 91 Vinyl-lined/Fiberglass (up to 800 sf) each \$258.0 92 Spa or Hot Tub (Pre-fabricated) each \$202.0 Stock Plans Stock Plans 93 Establish a stock plan- plan review fee each \$500.0 94 Standard Plan Comparison Review Fee each \$104.0 95 Standard Plan Annual Renewal each \$215.0 96 All others each \$215.0 97 Single Wide (5SU: "Trailer") each \$314.0 98 Multiple Section (5SU: "Mobile") each \$351.0 99 Temporary Const				\$207.00
87 each additional 100 lf \$85.0 Swimming Pools Accessory to Single Family Dwellings 88 Plan Review Fee Each \$123.0 89 Permit Fee each \$551.0 All other Swimming Pools each \$223.0 90 Spas, Hot Tubs and Above Ground Pools each \$223.0 91 Vinyl-lined/Fiberglass (up to 800 sf) each \$223.0 92 Spa or Hot Tub (Pre-fabricated) each \$202.0 93 Establish a stock plan- plan review fee each \$500.0 94 Standard Plan Comparison Review Fee each \$500.0 94 Standard Plan Annual Renewal each \$215.0 96 All others each \$215.0 97 Single Wide (SSU: "Trailer") each \$351.0 98 Multiple Section (SSU: "Mobile") each \$351.0 99 Temporary Construction Material Processing \$188.0				\$85.00
Swimming Pools	•			\$372.00
Accessory to Single Family Dwellings 88 Plan Review Fee Each \$123.0 89 Permit Fee each \$551.0 40 Inter Swimming Pools each \$223.0 90 Spas, Hot Tubs and Above Ground Pools each \$223.0 91 Vinyl-lined/Fiberglass (up to 800 sf) each \$258.0 92 Spa or Hot Tub (Pre-fabricated) each \$202.0 80 Stock Plans each \$202.0 93 Establish a stock plan- plan review fee each \$500.0 94 Standard Plan Comparison Review Fee each \$164.0 95 Standard Plan Annual Renewal each \$155.0 96 All others each \$215.0 97 Single Wide (5SU: "Trailer") each \$127.0 98 Multiple Section (5SU: "Mobile") each \$351.0 99 Temporary Construction Material Processing \$188.0	87		each 100 lf	\$85.00
88 Plan Review Fee Each \$123.0 89 Permit Fee each \$551.0 All other Swimming Pools *** 90 Spas, Hot Tubs and Above Ground Pools each \$223.0 91 Vinyl-lined/Fiberglass (up to 800 sf) each \$258.0 92 Spa or Hot Tub (Pre-fabricated) each \$202.0 Stock Plans *** 93 Establish a stock plan- plan review fee each \$500.0 94 Standard Plan Comparison Review Fee each \$164.0 95 Standard Plan Annual Renewal each \$215.0 96 All others Per valuation 97 Single Wide (SSU: "Trailer") each \$127.0 98 Multiple Section (SSU: "Mobile") each \$351.0 99 Temporary Construction Material Processing \$188.0				
89 Permit Fee each \$551.0 All other Swimming Pools 90 Spas, Hot Tubs and Above Ground Pools each \$223.0 91 Vinyl-lined/Fiberglass (up to 800 sf) each \$258.0 92 Spa or Hot Tub (Pre-fabricated) each \$202.0 93 Establish a stock plan- plan review fee each \$500.0 94 Standard Plan Comparison Review Fee each \$164.0 95 Standard Plan Annual Renewal each \$215.0 96 All others Per valuation Temporary Mobile Office Trailer 97 Single Wide (5SU: "Trailer") each \$127.0 98 Multiple Section (5SU: "Mobile") each \$351.0 99 Temporary Construction Material Processing \$188.0				
All other Swimming Pools 90 Spas, Hot Tubs and Above Ground Pools each \$223.0 91 Vinyl-lined/Fiberglass (up to 800 sf) each \$258.0 92 Spa or Hot Tub (Pre-fabricated) each \$202.0 93 Establish a stock plan- plan review fee each \$500.0 94 Standard Plan Comparison Review Fee each \$164.0 95 Standard Plan Annual Renewal each \$215.0 96 All others Per valuation 97 Single Wide (5SU: "Trailer") each \$127.0 98 Multiple Section (5SU: "Mobile") each \$351.0 99 Temporary Construction Material Processing \$188.0			Each	\$123.00
90 Spas, Hot Tubs and Above Ground Pools each \$223.0 91 Vinyl-lined/Fiberglass (up to 800 sf) each \$258.0 92 Spa or Hot Tub (Pre-fabricated) each \$202.0 Stock Plans 93 Establish a stock plan- plan review fee each \$500.0 94 Standard Plan Comparison Review Fee each \$164.0 95 Standard Plan Annual Renewal each \$215.0 96 All others Per valuation 97 Single Wide (SSU: "Trailer") each \$127.0 98 Multiple Section (5SU: "Mobile") each \$351.0 99 Temporary Construction Material Processing \$188.0	89		each	\$551.00
91 Vinyl-lined/Fiberglass (up to 800 sf) each \$258.0 92 Spa or Hot Tub (Pre-fabricated) each \$202.0 Stock Plans 93 Establish a stock plan- plan review fee each \$500.0 94 Standard Plan Comparison Review Fee each \$164.0 95 Standard Plan Annual Renewal each \$215.0 96 All others Per valuation 97 Single Wide (5SU: "Trailer") each \$127.0 98 Multiple Section (5SU: "Mobile") each \$351.0 99 Temporary Construction Material Processing \$188.0				
Spa or Hot Tub (Pre-fabricated)\$202.0Stock Plans93Establish a stock plan- plan review feeeach\$500.094Standard Plan Comparison Review Feeeach\$164.095Standard Plan Annual Renewaleach\$215.096All othersPer valuationTemporary Mobile Office Trailer97Single Wide (5SU: "Trailer")each\$127.098Multiple Section (5SU: "Mobile")each\$351.0Short Term Installation:99Temporary Construction Material Processing\$188.0	90		each	\$223.00
Stock Plans Stock Plans 93 Establish a stock plan- plan review fee each \$500.0 94 Standard Plan Comparison Review Fee each \$164.0 95 Standard Plan Annual Renewal each \$215.0 96 All others Per valuation 97 Single Wide (5SU: "Trailer") each \$127.0 98 Multiple Section (5SU: "Mobile") each \$351.0 99 Temporary Construction Material Processing \$188.0	91		each	\$258.00
93 Establish a stock plan- plan review fee each \$500.0 94 Standard Plan Comparison Review Fee each \$164.0 95 Standard Plan Annual Renewal each \$215.0 96 All others Per valuation Temporary Mobile Office Trailer 97 Single Wide (5SU: "Trailer") each \$127.0 98 Multiple Section (5SU: "Mobile") each \$351.0 Short Term Installation: 99 Temporary Construction Material Processing \$188.0	92	Spa or Hot Tub (Pre-fabricated)	each	\$202.00
94 Standard Plan Comparison Review Fee each \$164.0 95 Standard Plan Annual Renewal each \$215.0 96 All others Per valuation Temporary Mobile Office Trailer 97 Single Wide (5SU: "Trailer") each \$127.0 98 Multiple Section (5SU: "Mobile") each \$351.0 Short Term Installation: 99 Temporary Construction Material Processing \$188.0				
95 Standard Plan Annual Renewal each \$215.0 96 All others Per valuation Temporary Mobile Office Trailer 97 Single Wide (5SU: "Trailer") each \$127.0 98 Multiple Section (5SU: "Mobile") each \$351.0 Short Term Installation: 99 Temporary Construction Material Processing \$188.0	93	Establish a stock plan- plan review fee	each	\$500.00
96 All others Per valuation Temporary Mobile Office Trailer 97 Single Wide (5SU: "Trailer") each \$127.0 98 Multiple Section (5SU: "Mobile") each \$351.0 Short Term Installation: 99 99 Temporary Construction Material Processing \$188.0	94	Standard Plan Comparison Review Fee	each	\$164.00
Temporary Mobile Office Trailer Single Wide (5SU: "Trailer") each \$127.0 98 Multiple Section (5SU: "Mobile") each \$351.0 Short Term Installation: 99 Temporary Construction Material Processing \$188.0	95	Standard Plan Annual Renewal	each	\$215.00
97 Single Wide (5SU: "Trailer") each \$127.0 98 Multiple Section (5SU: "Mobile") each \$351.0 Short Term Installation: 99 Temporary Construction Material Processing \$188.0	96			Per valuation
98 Multiple Section (5SU: "Mobile") Short Term Installation: 99 Temporary Construction Material Processing \$188.0		Temporary Mobile Office Trailer		
Short Term Installation: 99 Temporary Construction Material Processing \$188.0	97		each	\$127.00
99 Temporary Construction Material Processing \$188.0	98	Multiple Section (5SU: "Mobile")	each	\$351.00
		Short Term Installation:		
100 Approved Temporary Tents \$188.0	99	Temporary Construction Material Processing		\$188.00
	100	Approved Temporary Tents		\$188.00

Relocation Inspection and Set Down Fees - Permanent Residential Relocation Inspection and Set Down Fees - Permanent Residential Relocation Inspection and Set Down Fees - Permanent Residential Relocation Inspection and Set Down Fees - Permanent Residential Relocation Inspection fees the structure is located more than fifty (50) miles outside the boundaries of the City of Twentynine Palms, a local agency in that are may be requested to conduct an on-site inspection and report its findings to the City. The applicant shall pay conduct an on-site inspection and report its findings to the City. The applicant shall pay be local agency directly for the inspection and report preparation. (Form 433A) Impaction fee when a building is moved: On the same property anche when a building is moved: On the same property anche when a building is moved: On the same property anche when a building is moved: On the same property anche when a building is moved: On the same property anche when a building is moved: On the same property anche when a building is moved: On the same property anche when a building is moved: On the same property anche when a building is moved: On the same property anche when a building is moved: On the same property anche when a building is moved: On the same property anche when a building is moved: On the same property anche when a building is moved: On the same property is another whiln the City On the same property anche when a building is moved: On the same property anche when a building is moved: On the same property anche when a building is moved: On the same property anche when a building is moved: On the same property anche when a building is moved: On the same property is another whiln the City On the same property anche when a building is moved: On the same property anche when a building is moved: On the same property anche when a building is moved: On the same property anche when a building is moved: On the same property anche when a building is moved: On the same property				
Boscington Search				
Boscington Search				Implementation Schedule
101 Large Family Day Care Inspection \$388.00	#	Description	Unit	
Relocation Impaction and Set Down Fees - Permanent Residential Relocation Impaction and Set Down Fees - Permanent Residential Relocation Impaction and Set Down Fees - Permanent Residential Relocation Policy—When the structure is located more than fifty (50) miles outside the boundaries of the City of Twentynine Palms, a local agency in that area may be requested to conduct an on-site may be requested to an on-site may be r		· ·	Onit	
Relocation Inspection and Set Down Fees - Permanent Residential Relocation Policy—When the structure is located more than fifty (50) miles outside the boundaries of the City of Twentynine Palms, a local agency in that area may be requested to conduct an on-site inspection and report its findings to the City. The applicant shall pay conduct an on-site inspection and report its findings to the City. The applicant shall pay conduct an on-site inspection and report its findings to the City. The applicant shall pay conduct an on-site inspection and report its findings to the City. The applicant shall pay conduct an on-site inspection and report its findings to the City. The applicant shall pay conduct an on-site inspection and report its findings to the City. The applicant shall pay conduct an on-site inspection and report its findings to the City. The applicant shall pay conduct an on-site inspection and report its findings to the City. The applicant shall pay conduct an on-site inspection and report its findings to the City. The applicant shall pay conduct an on-site inspection and report its findings to the City. The applicant shall pay conduct an on-site inspection and report its findings to the City. The applicant shall pay conduct an on-site inspection and report its findings to the City. The applicant shall pay conduct an on-site inspection and report its findings to the City. The applicant shall pay conduct an on-site inspection and report its findings to the City. The applicant shall pay conduct an on-site inspection and report its findings to the City. The applicant shall pay conduct an on-site inspection and report shall pay conduct an on-site inspection				\$398.00
Relocation Policy When the structure is located more than fifty (50) miles outside the boundaries of the City of Twentynine Palms, a local agency in that area may be requested to conduct an on-site may be requested to an on-site inspection and report its findings to the City. The applicant shall pay conduct an on-site inspection and report its findings to the City. The applicant shall pay conduct an on-site inspection and report its findings to the City. The applicant shall pay the local agency directly for the inspection and report preparation. (Form 433A) Inspection fee when a building is moved: Inspection fee when a building is moved:	102	'		\$666.66
requested to conduct an on-site may be requested to an on-site inspection and report its findings to the City. The applicant shall pay conduct an on-site inspection and report its findings to the City. The applicant shall pay conduct an on-site inspection and report its findings to the City. The applicant shall pay conduct an on-site inspection and report its findings to the City. The applicant shall pay conduct an on-site inspection and report its findings to the City. The applicant shall pay conduct an on-site inspection and report its findings to the City. The applicant shall pay conduct an on-site inspection and report its findings to the City. The applicant shall pay conduct an on-site inspection and report its findings to the City. The applicant shall pay conduct an on-site inspection and report its findings to the City. The applicant shall pay conduct an on-site inspection and report its findings to the City. The applicant shall pay conduct an on-site inspection and report its findings to the City. The applicant shall pay conduct an on-site inspection and report its findings to the City. The applicant shall pay conduct an on-site inspection and report its findings to the city. The applicant shall pay conduct an on-site inspection and report its findings to the city. The applicant shall pay conduct an on-site inspection and report its findings to the sach and seach an		Tools and the position with cost point 1000 1 of manifest reconstruction		
103 On the same property each \$220.00		requested to conduct an on-site may be requested to an on-site inspection and report its findings to the City. The applicant shall pay conduct an on-site inspection		
103 On the same property each \$220.00		Inspection fee when a building is moved:	1	
104 From one property to another within the City	103		each	\$220.00
Set down Permit Fees:				· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
Set down Permit Fees:				
106 Per standard construction fees by occupancy	103	,	Cacii	ψ031.00
Walls and Partitions	106			
Interior wall - Load Bearing	100			
108 Exterior wall - Load bearing each \$.297.0 9 Partition—Commercial, interior (up to 30 if) \$.2281.0 110 Additional partition each 30 if \$.2821.0 111 Partition—Residential, interior (up to 30 if) \$.2211.0 112 Additional partition each 30 if \$.2211.0 113 Edition partition each 30 if \$.292.0 114 Additional partition each 30 if \$.292.0 115 Stone and Brick Veneer (interior or exterior)	107		aaah	¢227.00
Partition—Commercial, Interior (up to 30 if \$281.0				
110				
Partition—Residential, Interior (up to 30 lf) \$211.0 Additional partition each 30 lf \$22.0 Walls - Finishes				· ·
Additional partition				
Walls - Finishes				
113 Siding	112		each 30 lf	\$92.00
114 Stone and Brick Veneer (interior or exterior)				****
ELECTRICAL PERMIT FEES Panel Upgrade 600 volts or less and not over 200 amps each \$127.0 800 volts or less and 201 to 1,000 amps each \$258.0 118 Over 600 volts or over 1,000 amps each \$258.0 Electrical Fee by Area The following permit fees are based on the actual area of the occupancies listed, determined from exterior dimensions, and include all lighting fixtures, switch receptacles and the circuit wiring. This method of fee calculation is in addition to the fee for electrical service. 119 Warehouse, storage garages or aircraft hangers where no repair work is done. 120 All other occupancies not listed in A up to and including 5,000 sq. ft. 121 Over 5,000 sq. ft. (plus cumulative total of \$600) Alternative Schedule Alternative Schedule Alternations, additions and new construction where no structural work is being done or where it is impractical to use the square foot schedule, convert to units: Unit Application 123 Soutes, 3 lighting fixtures or fraction 124 Recessed lighting or modification 125 Every 6 additional unit 10% Electrical Motors 100 Votes or less and not over 200 amps 212.0 112.0 Votes or less and not over 200 amps 212.0 Votes or less and not over 200 amps 212.0 Votes or less and not over 200 amps 212.0 Votes or less and not over 200 amps 212.0 Votes or less and not over 200 amps 212.0 Votes or less and not over 200 amps 212.0 Votes or less and not over 200 amps 212.0 Votes or less and not over 200 amps 212.0 Votes or less and not over 200 amps 212.0 Votes or less and not over 200 amps 212.0 Votes or less and not over 200 amps 212.0 Votes or less and not over 200 amps 212.0 Votes or less and not over 200 amps 212.0 Votes or less and not over 200 amps 212.0 Votes or less and not over 200 amps 212.0 Votes or less and not over 200 amps 212.0 Votes or less and not over 200 amps 212.0 Votes or less and not over 200 amps 212.0 Votes or less and not over 200 amps 212.0 Votes or less and over 1, 200 amps 212.0 Votes or less and over 1, 200 amps 212.0 Votes or less and over 1, 200 amps 212.0				
ELECTRICAL PERMIT FEES Panel Upgrade 600 volts or less and not over 200 amps each \$127.0 117 600 volts or less and 201 to 1,000 amps each \$258.0 118 Over 600 volts or veer 1,000 amps each \$328.0 Electrical Fee by Area The following permit fees are based on the actual area of the occupancies listed, determined from exterior dimensions, and include all lighting fixtures, switch receptacles and the circuit wiring. This method of fee calculation is in addition to the fee for electrical service. 119 Warehouse, storage garages or aircraft hangers where no repair work is done. 120 All other occupancies not listed in A up to and including 5,000 sq. ft. 121 Over 5,000 sq. ft. (plus cumulative total of \$600) Alternative Schedule Alternations, additions and new construction where no structural work is being done or where it is impractical to use the square foot schedule, convert to units: Unit Application 122 Soutlets, 3 lighting fixtures or fraction 123 Every 6 additional units 10% 124 Recessed lighting or modification 125 Each additional unit 10% 126 Edech additional unit 10% 127 Electrical Motors 128 Electrical Motors		'	up to 400 st	
Panel Upgrade	115	Stucco		\$112.00
Panel Upgrade		ELECTRICAL DEPMIT FEES		
116 600 volts or less and not over 200 amps each \$127.0 117 600 volts or less and 201 to 1,000 amps each \$258.0 118 Over 600 volts or over 1,000 amps each \$328.0 119 Electrical Fee by Area Electrical Fee by Are				
117 600 volts or less and 201 to 1,000 amps each \$258.0 118 Over 600 volts or over 1,000 amps Electrical Fee by Area The following permit fees are based on the actual area of the occupancies listed, determined from exterior dimensions, and include all lighting fixtures, switch receptacles and the circuit wiring. This method of fee calculation is in addition to the fee for electrical service. 119 Warehouse, storage garages or aircraft hangers where no repair work is done. 120 All other occupancies not listed in A up to and including 5,000 sq. ft. 121 Over 5,000 sq. ft. (plus cumulative total of \$600) 122 Alternative Schedule 123 Alternatives Schedule 124 Alternations, additions and new construction where no structural work is being done or where it is impractical to use the square foot schedule, convert to units: 122 Unit Application 123 Every 6 additional units 10% 124 Recessed lighting or modification 125 Each additional unit 10% 126 Electrical Motors 127 Over 5,000 sq. ft. (plus cumulative total of \$100) 128 Electrical Motors	116		aaah	¢127.00
118 Over 600 volts or over 1,000 amps each \$328.0 Electrical Fee by Area				
Electrical Fee by Area The following permit fees are based on the actual area of the occupancies listed, determined from exterior dimensions, and include all lighting fixtures, switch receptacles and the circuit wiring. This method of fee calculation is in addition to the fee for electrical service. 119 Warehouse, storage garages or aircraft hangers where no repair work is done. 210 All other occupancies not listed in A up to and including 5,000 sq. ft. 221 Over 5,000 sq. ft. (plus cumulative total of \$600) 222 Alternative Schedule 223 Alternations, additions and new construction where no structural work is being done or where it is impractical to use the square foot schedule, convert to units: 224 Unit Application 225 Every 6 additional units 10% 226 Every 6 additional units 10% 227 Each additional unit 10% 227 Each additional unit 10% 228 Electrical Motors 230 Unit 4 Duit 240 More Additional unit 10% 250 Electrical Motors				
The following permit fees are based on the actual area of the occupancies listed, determined from exterior dimensions, and include all lighting fixtures, switch receptacles and the circuit wiring. This method of fee calculation is in addition to the fee for electrical service. 119 Warehouse, storage garages or aircraft hangers where no repair work is done. 120 All other occupancies not listed in A up to and including 5,000 sq. ft. 121 Over 5,000 sq. ft. (plus cumulative total of \$600) 122 Alternative Schedule 123 Alternations, additions and new construction where no structural work is being done or where it is impractical to use the square foot schedule, convert to units: 124 Unit Application 125 Every 6 additional units 10% 126 Each additional unit 10% 127 Each additional unit 10% 128 Electrical Motors	110		eacn	\$328.00
receptacles and the circuit wiring. This method of fee calculation is in addition to the fee for electrical service. 119 Warehouse, storage garages or aircraft hangers where no repair work is done. 120 All other occupancies not listed in A up to and including 5,000 sq. ft. 121 Over 5,000 sq. ft. (plus cumulative total of \$600) 122 Alternative Schedule 123 Alternations, additions and new construction where no structural work is being done or where it is impractical to use the square foot schedule, convert to units: 124 Unit Application 125 Every 6 additional units 10% 126 Each additional unit 10% 127 Each additional unit 10% 128 Electrical Motors				
All other occupancies not listed in A up to and including 5,000 sq. ft. (plus cumulative total of \$600) sq. ft. (plus cumulative Schedule Alternative Schedule Alternations, additions and new construction where no structural work is being done or where it is impractical to use the square foot schedule, convert to units: Unit Application 1 unit \$127.0 122 3 outlets, 3 lighting fixtures or fraction 1 unit 10% addition 6 unit 124 Recessed lighting or modification 1 unit \$127.0 125 Each additional unit 10% Unit 10% additional 10% Electrical Motors			ctures, switch	
121 Over 5,000 sq. ft. (plus cumulative total of \$600) sq. ft \$451.00			sq. ft	\$289.00
Alternative Schedule Alternations, additions and new construction where no structural work is being done or where it is impractical to use the square foot schedule, convert to units: Unit Application 122 3 outlets, 3 lighting fixtures or fraction 1 unit 123 Every 6 additional units 10% 1 unit 1	120	All other occupancies not listed in A up to and including 5,000 sq. ft.	sq. ft	\$312.00
Alternations, additions and new construction where no structural work is being done or where it is impractical to use the square foot schedule, convert to units: Unit Application	121	Over 5,000 sq. ft. (plus cumulative total of \$600)	sq. ft	\$451.00
Unit ApplicationS1223 outlets, 3 lighting fixtures or fraction1 unit\$127.0123Every 6 additional units 10%1 unit10% addition 6 unit124Recessed lighting or modification1 unit\$127.0125Each additional unit 10%Unit10% additional 10%Electrical MotorsIndicate the control of t		Alternative Schedule		
1223 outlets, 3 lighting fixtures or fraction1 unit\$127.0123Every 6 additional units 10%1 unit10% addition 6 unit124Recessed lighting or modification1 unit\$127.0125Each additional unit 10%Unit10% additional 10%Electrical MotorsUnit10% additional 10%		Alternations, additions and new construction where no structural work is being done or where it is impractical to use the square foot schedule, or	onvert to units:	
123Every 6 additional units 10%1 unit10% addition 6 unit124Recessed lighting or modification1 unit\$127.0125Each additional unit 10%Unit10% additional 10%Electrical Motors510% additional 10%		Unit Application		
124Recessed lighting or modification1 unit\$127.0125Each additional unit 10%Unit10% additional 10%Electrical MotorsImage: Control of the control of	122		1 unit	\$127.00
124Recessed lighting or modification1 unit\$127.0125Each additional unit 10%Unit10% additional 10%Electrical MotorsImage: Control of the control of	123	Every 6 additional units 10%	1 unit	10% addition 6 units
125 Each additional unit 10% Unit 10% additional 10° Electrical Motors			1 unit	\$127.00
Electrical Motors Electrical Motors			Unit	10% additional 10%
	126	Motor, 1 horsepower or less	Each	\$127.00

			Implementation Schedule		
	Description	Unit	7/1/2024		
	Motor, More than 1 horsepower	Each	\$127.00		
128	Transformer	Each	\$188.00		
	Compute fees for motors, transformers and similar appliances for each separate motor, etc. (2) Compute fees for outlets and multi-outlet assemblies by adding all outlets, switches and lights before determining, the unit application.				
	Temporary Electrical Service Pole				
129	Temporary use of construction service, include poles or pedestals	each	\$150.00		
130	Additional secondary or supporting-poles	each	\$43.00		
	Miscellaneous				
131	Area lighting standards \$ 11.55	each	\$127.00		
132	(I) Residential swimming pool lights \$ 30.45	each	\$211.00		
133	(II) Commercial swimming pool lights \$ 58.80	each	\$342.00		
134	Temporary sale stand, including service connections, etc. \$ 43.05	each	\$127.00		
135	Inspection for reinstallation of idle meter (removed by utility company) \$ 19.95	each	\$188.00		
136	Any electrical work for which a permit is required, but no fee is herein provided	each	\$258.00		
137	Lighting pole	each	\$167.00		
138	Each add'l pole	each	\$50.00		
	Overhead Line Construction:				
139	Poles and anchors	each	\$127.00		

			Implementation Schedule
#	Description	Unit	7/1/2024
	Plan Review Fees:	O.I.I.C	
	When no construction plan review fee is charged and an electrical plan is required to be submitted, a plan review fee shall be paid at the time of submitting p specifications for review.	lans and	
140	Plan Review Fee		50% of Electrical Permit Fee
	Antenna		
141	Antenna-Monopole	each	\$482.00
142	Cellular/Mobile Phone, free-standing	each	\$482.00
143	Cellular/Mobile Phone, attached to building	each	\$347.00
144	Each additional antenna installed on a pole 10%	each	10% each additional antenna
	Solar Energy Fees:		
	Solar Plan Review Fees		
145	Roof mount or ground mount , residential small system (all)	•	\$200.00
146	Commercial roof mount or ground mount solar not to exceed 50KW.		\$400.00
147	Commercial roof mount or ground mount solar exceeding 10KW. Per additional KW or fraction thereof		\$65.00
	Solar Permit Fees		
148	Roof mount or ground mount , residential small system (under 15KW)		\$250.00
	Roof mount or ground mount residential solar (over 15KW). Each additional KW or fraction thereof.		\$15.00
150	Commercial roof mount or ground mount solar not to exceed 50KW.		\$600.00
151	Commercial roof mount or ground mount solar exceeding 50-250KW. Per additional KW or fraction thereof		\$7.00
	Commercial roof mount or ground mount solar exceeding 250KW. Per additional KW or fraction thereof		\$5.00
	MECHANICAL PERMIT FEES		
153	Installation or relocation of each forced-air gravity-type furnace or burner, including ducts and vents, attached to such appliance (TWINPAC includes).	each	\$202.00
154	Installation or relocation of each recessed wall heater, floor furnace, suspended heater, or floor mounted heater including vent.	each	\$161.00
	Installation, relocation or replacement of each appliance vent installed and not included in an appliance permit.	each	\$127.00
	Alteration of or addition to each heating appliance, refrigeration unit, cooling unit, absorption unit, or each heating, cooling, absorption or evaporative cooling		2,0,0
156	system, including controls regulated by the Uniform Mechanical Code.	each	\$161.00
	Installation or relocation of each boiler or compressor		
157	0 to 15 HP or 0 to 500,000 B.T.U.'s absorption system	each	\$188.00
158	Over 15 HP, or over 500,000 B.T.U's absorption system	each	\$300.00
159	For each air handling unit (HVAC)	each	\$223.00
	For each evaporative cooler other than portable type ie.swamp cooler. 10% of fee for each additional fixture.	each	\$127.00
	For each ventilation fan connected to a single duct including mini-splits. 10% of fee for each additional fixture.	each	\$127.00
	For each ventilation system which is not a portion of heating or air condition system	each	\$127.00
	For the installation of each hood, other than Type 1 grease hood, served by mechanical exhaust, including the ducts from such hood	each	\$223.00
	Each Type 1 grease hood, including the exhaust system	each	\$273.00
165	For each appliance or piece of equipment regulated by the Mechanical Code, not classed in other appliance categories, or for which no other fee is listed in the section	each	\$259.00

			Implementation Schedule
#	Description	Unit	7/1/2024
	PLUMBING PERMIT FEES		
166	Plumbing fixture or trap (including water, drainage piping and backflow protection) 10% of fee for each additional fixture.	each	\$127.00
	Private sewer line, each connection	each	\$127.00
	Private sewage lift station or sump pump	each	\$181.00
	Building sewer	each	\$150.00
	Septic tank, cesspool or leach line / Including Abandonment	each	\$281.00
	Water heater and/ or vent	each	\$127.00
	For each gas piping system, per outlet	each	\$127.00
	Inspection for installment of idle gas meter (removed by utility company)	each	\$142.00
	Industrial waste pre-treatment interceptor, including its trap and vent, excepting kitchen-type grease interceptors functioning as fixture traps	each	\$185.00
	Installation, alternation or repair of water piping and/or treating equipment	each	\$127.00
176	For each water distribution system on private property, per connection	each	\$188.00
	For each gas distribution system on private property, per connection	each	\$188.00
178	For each public swimming pool, including all necessary piping	each	\$397.00
179	For each private swimming pool, including all necessary piping	each	\$258.00
180	Alternation of drain or vent piping	each	\$103.00
181	Vacuum breakers or backflow protection devices on tanks, vats etc or for installation on unprotected plumbing fixtures, including necessary water piping	each	\$127.00
	ACTIVE WATER SOLAR ENERGY PERMIT FEES		
182	For collectors (including related piping and regulating devices) Permit Review	system	\$223.00
183	For Storage Tanks (including related piping and regulating devices) Permit Review	system	\$204.00
184	For Rock Storage Permit Review	system	\$204.00
185	For each appliance or piece of equipment regulated by the Uniform Solar Energy Code for which no fee is listed	each	\$258.00
	GRADING FEES / Over 2499 CY, Engineering Department		
	Plan Review Fee:		
186	0 - 100 CY		\$164.00
187	101 - 1000 CY		\$226.00
188	1001 - 2499 CY		\$226.00
	Permit Fee:		
189	0 - 100 CY		\$287.00
190	101 - 1000 CY		\$287.00
191	1001 - 2499 CY		\$349.00
	11	-1	43 13:00